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Wellness Ridge

Community Development District

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

September 18, 2024

Board of Supervisors
Wellness Ridge Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community Development District
will be held Wednesday, September 25, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial Library, 2525
Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida. Following is the advance agenda for the regular meeting:

Roll Call
Public Comment Period
Approval of Minutes of the August 28, 2024 Meeting
Consideration of Underwriting Agreement and G-17 Disclosure with FMSBonds, Inc.
Financing Matters
A. Consideration of Supplemental Engineer’s Report for Assessment Area Two
B. Consideration of Supplemental Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area Two
C. Consideration of Assessment Area Two Bond Delegation Resolution 2024-05 &
Exhibits
i. Exhibit A: Form of Bond Purchase Contract
ii. Exhibit B: Draft Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum
iii. Exhibit C: Form of Continuing Disclosure Agreement
iv. Exhibit D: Form of Second Supplemental Trust Indenture
v. Exhibit E: Form of Completion Agreement
vi. Exhibit F: Form of True-Up Agreement
vii. Exhibit G: Form of Acquisition Agreement
viii. Exhibit H: Form of Collateral Assignment
6. Consideration of Agreement with Grau & Associates to Provide Auditing Services for the
Fiscal Year 2024
7. Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances
ii. Status of Permit Transfers
C. District Manager’s Report
i. Approval of Check Register
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iii. Presentation of Series 2023 Arbitrage Report
D. Field Manager’s Report
8. Other Business
9. Supervisor’s Requests
10. Adjournment
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The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you should have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
(gif(){‘y'{f/ S Tt

George S. Flint
District Manager

Cc: Jan Carpenter, District Counsel
John Prowell, District Engineer

Enclosures
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MINUTES OF MEETING
WELLNESS RIDGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community

Development District was held Wednesday, August 28, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial
Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Adam Morgan Chairman

Rob Bonin Vice Chairman by telephone
Brent Kewley Assistant Secretary
Christopher Forbes Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

George Flint District Manager
Jay Lazarovich District Counsel
John Prowell District Engineer by telephone
Lisa Krivan Lennar Homes by telephone
Alan Scheerer Field Manager
Robert Szozda GMS-CF

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment

There being no comments, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the June 26, 2024
Meeting

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the minutes of the June 26, 2024 meeting were approved as
presented.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Lighting Services Agreement
with Duke Energy for Phases 2 & 3
Mr. Lazarovich: We will need the trafficking affidavit. There was a recent criminal law

statute update and any contract renewal extension with a governmental entity and non-
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governmental must have a trafficking affidavit completed. This is on everything going forward.

We have prepared a form and George will send that out.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the Lighting Services Agreement with Duke Energy was
ratified.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the public Hearing was opened.

There was no public present to provide comment, and the Board took the following action.

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget and
Relating to the Annual Appropriations
Mr. Flint: You previously approved a proposed budget and subsequently amended the

proposed budget to remove the amenity expenses.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor Resolution 2024-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget and
Relating to the Annual Appropriations was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2024-04 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll
Mr. Flint: The next part of the hearing is imposition of the assessments related to the budget

you just adopted.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor Resolution 2024-04 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll was approved.

On MOTION by Mr. Mogan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Addendum to Landscape
Maintenance Agreement with Frank Polly
Sod, Inc.

Mr. Scheerer: We were requested to start mowing Wellness Way Boulevard twice a month

as well as the right of way along Scofield Road. In our 2024/2025 budget we had funding for
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Wellness Way but that is a complete landscape, Wellness Way Boulevard and I had Frank Polly

give me the addendum for the full but will only bill us prorated. He also gave us a proposal for the

Scofield Road right of way from the sidewalk to Scofield Road that was not being maintained.
Mr. Flint: Do we need the trafficking agreement?

Mr. Lazarovich: We should get that too.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the addendum to the landscape maintenance agreement with
Frank Polly Sod, Inc. was approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adoption of District Goals and Objectives
Mr. Flint: The legislature adopted legislation requiring CDDs to approve goals and
objectives and report on those annually. We put together a memo with recommended goals and

objectives the Board could consider that will meet this October 1 deadline.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the goals and objectives were approved.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
Mr. Lazarovich: I sent two follow-ups to the county on the interlocal agreement, and I

haven’t heard back and will give them another call.

B. Engineer
i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances
ii. Status of Permit Transfers

There being no comments, the next item followed.

C. District Manager’s Report
i.  Approval of Check Register
Mr. Flint presented the check register from June 1, 2024 through August 20, 2024 in the

amount of $72,764.35.

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the check register was approved subject to possible amendment
of the Frank Polly invoice.
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ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
A copy of the financials was included in the agenda package.

ili. Approval of Fiscal Year 2025 Meeting Schedule

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2025 meeting schedule reflecting meetings on
the fourth Wednesday of the month was approved as amended
deleting the December meeting.

D. Field Manager’s Report
Mr. Scheerer: I will contact Mark to make sure the trees were installed per plan. A resident

with no trees would like to have a tree. We have a stormwater tract between two houses and it is
unirrigated Bahia and he doesn’t like that it is not irrigated.

Mr. Forbes: We have other spaces with unirrigated Bahia so it will come up again. I would
be reluctant to irrigate it. Mark has noticed the cypress trees are not doing well in the dry ponds. I

will talk to our landscape designer about what we can do.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being no comments, the next item followed.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests

There being no comments, the next item followed.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan seconded by Mr. Kewley with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 10:53 a.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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frmshonds

Municipal Bond Specialists

September 16, 2024

Wellness Ridge Community Development District
c/o Governmental Management Services, LL.C
219 E. Livingston Street

Orlando, Florida 32801

Attn: Mr. George Flint

Dear Mr. Flint:
Re:  Wellness Ridge CDD, Series 2024 Bonds
Dear Mr. Flint:

We are writing to provide you, as the Wellness Ridge Community Development District
(the "Issuer"), with certain disclosures relating to the captioned bond issue (the "Bonds"), as
required by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) Rule G-17 Disclosure, as set
forth in the amended and restated MSRB Notice 2019-20 (November 8, 2019)" (the “Notice™).
We ask that you provide this letter to the appropriate person at the Issuer.

The Issuer recognizes that FMSbonds, Inc. will serve as the underwriter (the
“Underwriter””) and not as a financial advisor or municipal advisor, in connection with the
issuance of the bonds relating to this financing (herein, the ‘Bonds™). As part of our services as
Underwriter, FMSbonds, Inc. may provide advice concerning the structure, timing, terms, and
other similar matters concerning the issuance of the Bonds. Any such advice, if given, will be
provided by FMSbonds, Inc. as Underwriter and not as your financial advisor or municipal
advisor in this transaction. The Issuer may choose to engage the services of a municipal advisor
with a fiduciary obligation to represent the Issuer’s interest in this transaction.

The specific parameters under which FMS will underwrite the Bonds will be set forth
in a Bond Resolution adopted by the Board.

Pursuant to the Notice, we are required by the MSRB to advise you that:

' Interpretive Notice Concerning the Application of MSRB Rule G-17 to underwriters and Underwriters of
Municipal Securities (effective March 31, 2021).



e MSRB Rule G-17 requires a broker to deal fairly at all times with both municipal
issuers and investors.

e The Underwriter’s primary role is to purchase the Bonds in an arm’s-length
commercial transaction with the Issuer. As such, the Underwriter has financial and
other interests that differ from those of the Issuer.

o Unlike a municipal advisor, the Underwriter does not have a fiduciary duty to the
[ssuer under the federal securities laws and is, therefore, not required by federal law
to act in the best interests of the Issuer without regard to its own financial or other
interests.

e The Underwriter has a duty to purchase the Bonds from the Issuer at a fair and
reasonable price, but must balance that duty with its duty to use its best efforts to
resell the Bonds with purchases at prices that are fair and reasonable.

e The Bonds may be sold into a trust either at the time of issuance or subsequent to
issuance. In such instance FMSbonds, Inc., not in its capacity of Underwriter, may
participate in such trust arrangement by performing certain administrative roles.
Any compensation paid to FMSbonds, Inc. would not be derived from the proceeds
of the Bonds or from the revenues pledged thereunder.

The Underwriter will be compensated in accordance with the terms of a bond purchase
contract by and between the Underwriter and Issuer. Payment or receipt of the Underwriter’s
compensation will be contingent on the closing of the transaction. While this form of
compensation is customary in the municipal securities market, it presents a conflict of interest
since an Underwriter may have an incentive to recommend a transaction that is unnecessary or
to recommend that the size of a transaction be larger than is necessary. The Issuer
acknowledges no such recommendation has been made by the Underwriter.

Please note nothing in this letter is an expressed or an implied commitment by us to
provide financing or to place or purchase the Bonds. Any such commitment shall only be set
forth in a bond purchase contract or other appropriate form of agreement for the type of
transaction undertaken by you.

Further, our participation in any transaction (contemplated herein or otherwise) remains
subject to, among other things, the execution of a bond purchase contract (or other appropriate
form of agreement), further internal review and approvals, satisfactory completion of our due
diligence investigation and market conditions.

FMSbonds, Inc. is acting independently in seeking to act as Underwriter in the
transaction contemplated herein and shall not be deemed for any purpose to be acting as an
agent, joint venturer or partner of any other principal involved in the proposed financing.
FMSbonds, Inc. assumes no responsibility, express or implied, for any actions or omissions of,
or the performance of services by, the purchasers or any other brokers in connection with the
transactions contemplated herein or otherwise.



If you or any other representative of the Issuer have any questions or concerns about
these disclosures, please make those questions or concerns known immediately to the
undersigned. In addition, you should consult with your own financial, municipal, legal,
accounting, tax and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent deemed appropriate.

The MSRB requires that we seek the Issuer’s acknowledgement that it has received this
letter. We request that the person at the Issuer who has the authority to bind the Issuer (herein,
“Authorized Issuer Representative™) acknowledge this letter as soon as practicable and by
nature of such acknowledgment that such person is not a party to any conflict of interest relating
to the subject transaction. If our understanding is incorrect, please notify the undersigned
immediately.

Depending on the structure of the transaction that the Issuer decides to pursue, or if
additional actual or perceived material conflicts are identified, we may be required to send you
additional disclosures. At that time, we also will seek your acknowledgement of receipt of any
such additional disclosures.

We look forward to working with you in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, and
we appreciate the opportunity to assist you in this transaction. Thank you.

FMSbonds, Inc.
;
By: /M /)

{1
Name: Joi'Kesbkr /
Title: Executive Difector

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By:




SECTION V



SECTION A



FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEER’S REPORT

PREPARED FOR:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

ENGINEER:

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, Inc.
(VHB)

SEPTEMBER 25, 2024



WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

1. PURPOSE

This report supplements the District’s Engineer’s Report, dated June 8, 2022, as revised on July
27,2022 and March 23, 2023 (“Master Report”) for the purpose of describing the second and third phases
of the District’s CIP! to be known as the “2024 Project” a/k/a “Assessment Area Two Project.” The report

redefines Assessment Area Two from 426.91 acres in the Master Report to 229.70 acres, and as further
described below.

This Report is submitted based upon our professional opinion and is based on the best available
information, and our best knowledge and belief as of the date of this Report.

2. 2024 PROJECT

The District’s 2024 Project includes the portion of the CIP that is necessary for the development
of what is known as “Phase 2” and “Phase 3” (collectively, “Assessment Area Two”) of the District. A legal
description and sketch for Assessment Area Two are shown in Exhibit A.

Product Mix
The Table below shows the product types that will be part of the 2024 Project:

Product Types

Product Type 2024 Project Units
TH 22 66
TH 25 50
SF 32 77
SF 40 50
SF41 19
SF 50 132
SF 60 33
TOTAL 427

LAl capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Master Report.



List of 2024 Project Improvements

The various improvements that are part of the overall CIP — including those that are part of the 2024
Project — are described in detail in the Master Report, and those improvements are incorporated herein.
The 2024 Project includes, generally stated, the following items relating to Assessment Area Two:

e Stormwater management systems

Internal Roadway improvements

Water, Sewer/wastewater, and Reclaimed water improvements
Wastewater lift stations

Hardscape, Landscape and Irrigation

e Undergrounding of Electrical Utility lines

e Professional Services

Specific descriptions of each of the above listed CIP improvements is included in the Master Report.
Permits

All necessary permits for the construction of the CIP have either been obtained or are currently
under review by respective governmental authorities, and include the following:

Permit Table

Permit Status
City of Clermont — Comprehensive Plan and Annexation Approved
City of Clermont — Zoning and PD Agreement Approved
City of Clermont — Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) Approved
City of Clermont — Site Development Plans (Phase 2) Approved
City of Clermont — Site Development Plans (Phase 3) Approved
City of Clermont — Site Development Plans — Offsite Utility Approved
Lake County — Offsite Utility Approved
SIRWMD — Environmental Resource Permit Approved
FEMA CLOMR Approved
FDEP/ACOE Environmental Determination/Permit Approved
FDEP Water Construction (Phase 2) Approved
FDEP Water Construction (Phase 3) Approved
FDEP Wastewater Construction (Phase 2) Approved
FDEP Wastewater Construction (Phase 3) Approved




Opinion of Probable Construction Costs

The table below presents the Opinion of Probable Cost for the 2024 Project. It is our professional
opinion that the costs set forth below are reasonable and consistent with market pricing for the
Residential Development CIP.

Opinion of Probable Cost

Improvement 2924 A
Estimated Cost
Stormwater Management Systems $5,200,000.00
Roadways $6,300,000.00
Water, Sewer & Wastewater Utilities $3,800,000.00
Lift Stations $1,000,000.00
Hardscaping, Landscaping, and Irrigation $1,700,000.00
Traffic Signal SO
Offsite Roadway S0
Offsite Utilities $0
Recreational Amenities S0
Undergrounding of Electric $700,000.00
Subtotal $18,700,000.00
Other
Professional Services (10%) $1,870,000.00
Contingency (15%) $2,805,000.00
TOTAL $23,375,000.00

a. The probable costs estimated herein do not include anticipated carrying cost, interest reserves or other
anticipated CDD expenditures that may be incurred.

b. The developer reserves the right to finance any of the improvements outlined above, and have such
improvements owned and maintained by a property owner’s or homeowner’s association, in which case such
items would not be part of the CIP.

c. The District may enter into an agreement with a third-party, or an applicable property owner’s or
homeowner’s association, to maintain any District-owned improvements, subject to the approval of the
District’s bond counsel.

d. Impact fee credits may be available from master roadway and utility improvements. The developer and the
District will enter into an acquisition agreement whereby the developer may elect to keep any such credits,
provided that consideration is provided to the District in the form of improvements, land, a prepayment of
debt assessments, or other consideration.

While the delivery of the 2024 Project will necessarily involve the installation of certain “master”
improvements, the District’s 2024 Project is a part of the entire CIP, which functions as a system of
improvements that includes the entire CIP for Wellness Ridge CDD. Accordingly, the 2024 Project lots
only receive a pro-rated benefit from the overall CIP based on “ERU” factors as established under the
District’s assessment reports.



3. CONCLUSION
The 2024 Project will be designed in accordance with current governmental regulations and
requirements. The 2024 Project will serve its intended function so long as the construction is in substantial

compliance with the design.

It is further our opinion that:

The estimated cost to the 2024 Project as set forth herein is reasonable based on prices currently
being experienced in Lake County, Florida, in which the District is located, and is not greater than
the lesser of the actual cost of construction or the fair market value of such infrastructure;

All of the improvements comprising the CIP are required by applicable development approvals;

The 2024 Project is feasible to construct, there are no technical reasons existing at this time that
would prevent the implementation of the 2024 Project, and it is reasonable to assume that all
necessary regulatory approvals will be obtained in due course;

The reasonably expected economic life of the CIP is anticipated to be at least 20+ years;

e The assessable property within the District will receive a special benefit from the 2024 Project
that is at least equal to the costs of the 2024 Project; and

The professional service for establishing the Construction Cost Estimate is consistent with the
degree of care and skill exercised by members of the same profession under similar circumstances.

As described above, this report identifies the benefits from the 2024 Project to the lands within
the District. The general public, property owners, and property outside the District will benefit from the
provisions of the District’s CIP; however, these are incidental to the District’'s 2024 Project, which is
designed solely to provide special benefits peculiar to property within the District. Special and peculiar
benefits accrue to property within the District and enable properties within its boundaries to be
developed.

The 2024 Project will be owned by the District or other governmental units and such 2024 Project
is intended to be available and will reasonably be available for use by the general public (either by being
part of a system of improvements that is available to the general public or is otherwise available to the
general public) including nonresidents of the District. All of the 2024 Project is or will be located on lands
owned or to be owned by the District or another governmental entity or on perpetual easements in favor
of the District or other governmental entity. The 2024 Project, and any cost estimates set forth herein,
do not include any earthwork, grading or other improvements on private lots or property.

Please note that the 2024 Project as presented herein is based on the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP)
as last submitted to the City of Clermont in March of 2021 and is subject to change. Accordingly, the 2024
Project, as used herein, refers to sufficient public infrastructure of the kinds described herein (i.e.,
stormwater/floodplain management, sanitary sewer, potable water, etc.) to support the development
and sale of the planned residential units in the District, which (subject to true-up determinations) number
and type of units may be changed with the development of the site. Stated differently, during



development and implementation of the public infrastructure improvements as described for the District,
it may be necessary to make modifications and/or deviations for the plans, and the District expressly
reserves the right to do so.

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

John Prowell, P.E.
FL License No. 59469
Date: September 25, 2024

EXHIBIT A: Legal Descriptions and Sketch of Assessment Area Two
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WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 78,
PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND A PORTION
OF UNPLATTED LANDS ALL LYING IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP
23 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN N89°49°23”W, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 99.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUE N88°49'23"W, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2,487.23 FEETTO A
POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 8,060.00 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°10'17"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 24.11 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S00°18'04"W, CHORD =24.11 FEET) TO A
POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 78, PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT FD-2
THE FOLLOWING ELEVEN (11) COURSES: RUN S00°23'17"W, A DISTANCE OF 507.58 FEET;
THENCE RUN S89°36'43"E, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE RUN S21°00'27"E, A DISTANCE
OF 67.17 FEET, THENCE RUN S39°01'14"E, A DISTANCE OF 217.22 FEET, THENCE RUN
S07°13'19"E, A DISTANCE OF 226.44 FEET; THENCE RUN S19°04'09"W, A DISTANCE OF 66.46 FEET;
THENCE RUN S42°42'47"E, A DISTANCE OF 108.10 FEET; THENCE RUN S58°22'48"E, A DISTANCE
OF 115.94 FEET; THENCE RUN S12°47'02"W, A DISTANCE OF 45.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,030.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°43'01"; THENCE RUN WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 264.57 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N84°34'28"W, CHORD = 263.84 FEET) TO A POINT
OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S88°04'01"W, A DISTANCE OF 70.52 FEET; THENCE RUN
S00°57'08"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.01 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 87°40'43"; THENCE
RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 53.56 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S44°13'39"W, CHORD = 48.48 FEET) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN
S00°23'17"W, A DISTANCE OF 278.88 FEET; THENCE RUN S12°47'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 41.89 FEET
RETURNING TO THE BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT FD-2; THENCE ALONG SAID BOUNDARY OF
TRACT FD-2 THE FOLLOWING TWENTY-ONE (21) COURSES: RUN S00°23'17"W, A DISTANCE OF
527.24 FEET; THENCE RUN S89°36'43"E, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE RUN S76°26'03"E, A
DISTANCE OF 32.81 FEET; THENCE RUN N82°09'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 164.00 FEET; THENCE RUN
N82°07'45"E, A DISTANCE OF 127.35 FEET; THENCE RUN N42°14'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 39.72 FEET;
THENCE RUN S69°32'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 625.69 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE,
CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 855.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 23°12'51";
THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 346.41 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S00°45'58"W, CHORD = 344.05 FEET) TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE TO
THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 370.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26°35'24"; THENCE RUN
SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 171.71 FEET (CHORD BEARING =
S02°27'15"W, CHORD =170.17 FEET); THENCE RUN S74°15'03"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN S14°17'26"E, A DISTANCE OF 85.18 FEET; THENCE RUN S60°10'59"E, A DISTANCE



OF 31.03 FEET; THENCE RUN S63°02'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 31.73 FEET; THENCE RUN S55°40'43"E,
A DISTANCE OF 47.10 FEET; THENCE RUN S63°02'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 179.17 FEET; THENCE RUN
S52°58'41"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.21 FEET; THENCE RUN S63°02'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 623.47 FEET;
THENCE RUN S72°31'23"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.73 FEET; THENCE RUN S63°02'44"E, A DISTANCE
OF 60.35 FEET; THENCE RUN S65°54'29"E, A DISTANCE OF 52.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 87°08'15"; THENCE RUN EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 38.02 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N70°31'24"E, CHORD = 34.46 FEET) TO THE POINT
OF TANGENCY; THENCE, LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY OF TRACT FD-2, RUN N26°57'16"E, A
DISTANCE OF 145.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 835.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13°02'02"; THENCE
RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 189.95 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = N33°28'17"E, CHORD = 189.54 FEET) TO A POINT; THENCE RUN N63°14'12"W, A
DISTANCE OF 124.89 FEET; THENCE RUN N40°42'14"E, A DISTANCE OF 81.03 FEET; THENCE RUN
N44°48'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N48°09'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N51°30'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N54°51'18"E, A DISTANCE
OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N58°12'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N61°35'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.41 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°54'58"E, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N66°13'32"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.14 FEET; THENCE RUN N69°36'40"E, A DISTANCE
OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N72°57'40"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N76°18'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N79°39'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N83°01'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 56.50 FEET; THENCE RUN N84°59'13"E, A DISTANCE
OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 380.00 FEET; THENCE RUN
NO05°00'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 152.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N44°11'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 125.00
FEET; THENCE RUN N02°28'41"W, A DISTANCE OF 108.04 FEET; THENCE RUN N18°32'08"E, A
DISTANCE OF 90.94 FEET; THENCE RUN N33°17'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.62 FEET; THENCE RUN
N69°24'19"E, A DISTANCE OF 106.54 FEET; THENCE RUN S52°09'45"E, A DISTANCE OF 76.97 FEET;
THENCE RUN S24°56'38"E, A DISTANCE OF 234.40 FEET; THENCE RUN S21°15'16"E, A DISTANCE
OF 133.13 FEET; THENCE RUN S33°39'52"E, A DISTANCE OF 125.40 FEET; THENCE RUN
N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 59.36 FEET; THENCE RUN N69°19'08"E, A DISTANCE OF 95.28 FEET;
THENCE RUN S12°11'21"E, A DISTANCE OF 41.83 FEET; THENCE RUN S89°32'44"E, A DISTANCE
OF 87.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE AFORESAID BOUNDARY OF TRACT FD-2; THENCE ALONG SAID
BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: RUN N00°27'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 71.44 FEET
TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 570.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 41°58'00"; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 417.50 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N20°31'44"W, CHORD = 408.23 FEET) TO
A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,830.00 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°38'16"; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 595.28 FEET (CHORD BEARING =N32°11'36"W, CHORD = 592.66 FEET) TO
A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 910.00 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 67°50'00"; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 1,077.36 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N56°47'27"W, CHORD =1,015.54
FEET); THENCE, LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY, RUN N00°42'27"W, A DISTANCE OF 191.50 FEETTO A
POINT ON SAID BOUNDARY, BEING ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,101.50 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°43'12"; THENCE ALONG SAID
BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWELVE (12) COURSES: RUN EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 33.06 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S89°50'52"E, CHORD = 33.06 FEET);
THENCE RUN N12°28'30"E, A DISTANCE OF 83.34 FEET; THENCE RUN N16°08'59"E, A DISTANCE



OF 55.53 FEET; THENCE RUN N19°09'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.51 FEET; THENCE RUN
N22°10'57"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.59 FEET; THENCE RUN N25°12'07"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.59 FEET;
THENCE RUN N28°15'59"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.25 FEET; THENCE RUN N30°29'27"E, A DISTANCE
OF 24.66 FEET; THENCE RUN N32°49'09"E, A DISTANCE OF 61.08 FEET; THENCE RUN
N35°59'09"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.53 FEET; THENCE RUN N39°00'05"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.51 FEET;
THENCE RUN N42°01'07"E, A DISTANCE OF 39.20 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY, RUN
N47°58'53"W, A DISTANCE OF 64.96 FEET; THENCE RUN S84°48'15"W, A DISTANCE OF 118.05
FEET; THENCE RUN N44°52'56"W, A DISTANCE OF 155.16 FEET; THENCE RUN N20°26'44"W, A
DISTANCE OF 97.31 FEET; THENCE RUN N01°10'37"E, A DISTANCE OF 134.16 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 187.29 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 78,
PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION
22, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 23
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN N89°12°24”W, ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1410.36 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 78, PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWENTY-SIX
(26) COURSES: RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 32.41 FEET; THENCE RUN S89°32'44"E, A
DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 91°56'03"; THENCE
RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 40.11 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S45°30'45"E, CHORD = 35.95 FEET); THENCE RUN S01°28'47"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.00
FEET; THENCE RUN S88°28°39”W, A DISTANCE OF 3.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 88°01'23"; THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
38.41 FEET (CHORD BEARING = 544°27'57"W, CHORD = 34.74 FEET) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 5.02 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE
OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 93°15'11"; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 40.69 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N46°10'19"W,
CHORD = 36.34 FEET) TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 4,970.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°59'09"; THENCE RUN WESTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 85.52 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S86°42'31"W, CHORD =
85.52 FEET) TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS



OF 23.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°55'08"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 7.59 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S09°54'50"W, CHORD = 7.56 FEET)
TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 33.41 FEET TO THE POINT
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,057.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°54'17"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 219.62 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S06°24'24"W, CHORD =219.22 FEET) TO THE
POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S12°21'33"W, A DISTANCE OF 496.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,343.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°12'33"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 192.42 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S08°15'16"W, CHORD = 192.26 FEET) A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 23.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 25°21'56"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
10.18 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S08°31'58"E, CHORD = 10.10 FEET) TO A POINT ON A NON-
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,170.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°38'44"; THENCE RUN EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 62.32 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S88°43'22"E, CHORD = 62.32 FEET) TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S89°32'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 25.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE
OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 85°23'53"; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 37.26 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N47°45'19"E, CHORD = 33.91 FEET) TO A POINT OF
REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,230.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 00°26'36"; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
9.51 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N05°16'41"E, CHORD = 9.51 FEET); THENCE RUN S84°30'02"E, A
DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 95°02'42"; THENCE
RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 41.47 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S42°01'23"E, CHORD = 36.88 FEET); THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00
FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 4.44 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°00'00"; THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
39.27 FEET (CHORD BEARING = $45°27'16"W, CHORD = 35.36 FEET) TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 73.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF



WAY OF WELLNESS WAY; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWING
FOURTEEN (14) COURSES: RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE RUN
S45°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.71 FEET;
THENCE RUN S87°35'31"W, A DISTANCE OF 40.05 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE
OF 50.22 FEET; THENCE RUN S82°30'57"W, A DISTANCE OF 61.27 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,080.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°17'49"; THENCE RUN WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 882.05 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N75°11'39"W, CHORD = 875.46 FEET) TO A POINT
OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 181.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N52°58'41"W, A DISTANCE OF 57.21 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 230.33
FEET; THENCE RUN N60°10'59"W, A DISTANCE OF 40.05 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A
DISTANCE OF 28.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00"; THENCE RUN
NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET (CHORD BEARING =
N18°02'44"W, CHORD = 35.36 FEET); THENCE RUN N62°30'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N26°57'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 145.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 835.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 13°02'02"; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
189.95 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N33°28'17"E, CHORD = 189.54 FEET); THENCE RUN
N63°14'12"W, A DISTANCE OF 124.89 FEET; THENCE RUN N40°42'14"E, A DISTANCE OF 81.03
FEET; THENCE RUN N44°48'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N48°09'18"E, A
DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N51°30'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N54°51'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N58°12'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N61°35'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.41 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°54'58"E, A DISTANCE
OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N66°13'32"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.14 FEET; THENCE RUN
N69°36'40"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N72°57'40"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N76°18'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N79°39'39"E, A DISTANCE
OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N83°01'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 56.50 FEET; THENCE RUN
N84°59'13"E, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 380.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N05°00'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 152.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N44°11'18"W, A DISTANCE
OF 125.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N02°28'41"W, A DISTANCE OF 108.04 FEET, THENCE RUN
N18°32'08"E, A DISTANCE OF 90.94 FEET; THENCE RUN N33°17'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.62 FEET;



THENCE RUN N69°24'19"E, A DISTANCE OF 106.54 FEET; THENCE RUN S52°09'45"E, A DISTANCE
OF 76.97 FEET; THENCE RUN S24°56'38"E, A DISTANCE OF 234.40 FEET; THENCE RUN
S21°15'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 133.13 FEET; THENCE RUN S33°39'52"E, A DISTANCE OF 125.40
FEET; THENCE RUN N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 59.36 FEET; THENCE RUN N69°19'08"E, A
DISTANCE OF 95.28 FEET; THENCE RUN S12°11'21"E, A DISTANCE OF 41.83 FEET; THENCE RUN
S89°32'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 87.78 FEET; THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 57.07 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 40.41 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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1.0

Introduction

The Wellness Ridge Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose

government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”), as
amended. The District plans to issue approximately $7,220,000 of tax exempt Bonds (the

“Assessment Area Two Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure
improvements within an assessment area within the District, referred to as “ Assessment Area

Two” as more specifically described in the Supplemental Engineer’s Report dated September

25, 2024, prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. as may be amended and supplemented
from time to time (the “Engineer’s Report”). The District anticipates the construction and/or

acquisition of public infrastructure improvements consisting of improvements that benefit

property owners within Assessment Area Two of the District.

1.1

1.2

Purpose

This Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area Two (the
“Assessment Report”) supplements the Amended & Restated Master Assessment
Methodology dated March 22, 2023, and provides for an assessment methodology for
allocating the debt to be incurred by the District to benefiting properties within
Assessment Area Two within the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt
to properties based on the special benefits each receives from the capital improvement
plan (“CIP”) relating to Assessment Area Two (herein the “Assessment Area Two
CIP” or the “AA2 CIP”). This Assessment Report is designed to conform to the
requirements of Chapters 190 and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to special
assessments and is consistent with our understanding of case law on this subject.

The District will impose non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited lands
within Assessment Area Two within the District based on this Assessment Report. It
is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments will be collected through the
Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 197.3632, Florida Statutes or any
other legal means of collection available to the District. It is not the intent of this
Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, that may be levied
by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of government.

Background

The District currently includes approximately 574.01 acres within the City of
Clermont, Lake County, Florida. Assessment Area Two consists of Phase 2 & Phase 3
of development and contains approximately 227.70 acres and is currently planned for
427 residential units (herein the “Assessment Area Two Development Program” or
“AA2 Development Program”). Phase 2 has been fully platted and consists of 230
residential units. The remaining planned residential units in Phase 3 have not been
platted. The proposed AA2 Development Program is depicted in Table 1. It is



1.3

recognized that such land use plan may change, and this Assessment Report will be
modified accordingly.

The improvements contemplated by the District in the AA2 CIP will provide facilities
that benefit the assessable property within Assessment Area Two of the District. The
AA2 CIP is delineated in the Engineer’s Report. Specifically, the District may construct
and/or acquire certain stormwater management systems, roadways, water, sewer &
wastewater utilities, lift stations, hardscaping, landscaping & irrigation,
undergrounding of electric, professional fees, contingency. The acquisition and
construction costs are summarized in Table 2.

The assessment methodology is a four-step process.

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure
improvements that may be provided by the District and the costs to
implement the AA2 CIP.

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres within
Assessment Area Two that benefit from the District’s AA2 CIP.

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to
acquire and/or construct AA2 CIP.

4. Unless already platted, this amount is initially divided equally among
the benefited properties on a prorated gross acreage basis. Ultimately,
as land is platted, this amount will be assigned to each of the benefited
properties based on the number of platted units.

Special Benefits and General Benefits

Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the
assessable property within Assessment Area Two, different in kind and degree than
general benefits, for properties within it's borders but outside of Assessment Area Two
as well as general benefits to the public at large.

However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are
incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar
benefits, which accrue to the assessable property within Assessment Area Two of the
District. The implementation of the AA2 CIP enables properties within its boundaries
to be developed. Without the District’s AA2 CIP, there would be no infrastructure to
support development of land within Assessment Area Two within the District and
without these improvements, development of the property within Assessment Area
Two the District would be prohibited by law.

There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside of Assessment
Area Two within the District and outside of the District will benefit from the provision
of the District’'s AA2 CIP. However, these benefits will be incidental to the District’s
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AA2 CIP, which is designed solely to meet the needs of property within Assessment
Area Two within the District. Properties outside the District boundaries and outside
Assessment Area Two do not depend upon the District's AA2 CIP. The property
owners within Assessment Area Two are therefore receiving special benefits not
received by those outside the District’s boundaries and outside of Assessment Area
Two within the District’s boundaries.

Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology
There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment:

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being
paid for.

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties
being assessed.

Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these
two characteristics of special assessments.

Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated

The special benefits provided to the property owners within Assessment Area Two of
the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits. The
District Engineer estimates that the District’s AA2 CIP that is necessary to support full
development of property within Assessment Area Two will cost approximately
$23,375,000. The District’s Underwriter has determined that financing costs required
to fund a portion of the AA2 CIP, the cost of issuance of the Assessment Area Two
Bonds, the funding of the debt service reserve account and capitalized interest, will be
$7,220,000. Additionally, funding required to complete the AA2 CIP not funded with
the proceeds of the $23,375,000 Bonds is anticipated to be funded by Developer.
Without the AA2 CIP, the property within Assessment Area Two would not be able
to be developed and occupied by future residents of the community.

2.0  Assessment Methodology

21

Overview

The District plans to issue approximately $7,220,000 in Assessment Area Two Bonds
to fund a portion of the District's AA2 CIP for Assessment Area Two, provide for
capitalized interest, a debt service reserve account and cost of issuance. It is the
purpose of this Assessment Report to allocate the $7,220,000 in debt to the properties
within Assessment Area Two benefiting from the AA2 CIP.
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Table 1 identifies the land uses as identified by the Developer of the land within
Assessment Area Two of the District. The District has a proposed Engineer’s Report
for the AA2 CIP needed to support the Assessment Area Two Development, these
construction costs relating to are outlined in Table 2. The improvements needed to
support the Assessment Area Two Development within Assessment Area Two are
described in detail in the Engineer’s Report and are estimated to cost $23,375,000.
Based on the estimated costs, the size of the bond issue under current market
conditions needed to generate funds to pay for a portion of the AA2 CIP and related
costs was determined by the District’'s Underwriter to total $7,220,000. Table 3 shows
the breakdown of the bond sizing.

Allocation of Debt

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the development plan is completed.
The AA2 CIP funded by the Assessment Area Two Bonds benefits all developable
acres within Assessment Area Two of the District.

The initial assessments will be levied to platted property in Phase 2 and then on an
equal acreage basis to all unplatted acreage in Phase 3 within Assessment Area Two
of the District. A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the debt incurred by the
District proportionately to the properties receiving the special benefits. At this point
all of the lands within Assessment Area Two of the District are benefiting from the
improvements.

Once platting or the recording of declaration of condominium, (“Assigned
Properties”) has begun, the assessments will be levied to the Assigned Properties
based on the benefits they receive. The Unassigned Properties, defined as property
that has not been platted, assigned development rights or subjected to a declaration of
condominium, will continue to be assessed on a per acre basis (“Unassigned
Properties”). Eventually the Assessment Area Two Development Plan will be
completed and the debt relating to the Assessment Area Two Bonds will be allocated
to the planned approximately 427 residential units within Assessment Area Two
within the District, which are the beneficiaries of the AA2 CIP, as depicted in Table 5
and Table 6. If there are changes to the Assessment Area Two Development Plan, a
true up of the assessments will be calculated to determine if a debt reduction or true-
up payment from the Developer is required. The process is outlined in Section 3.0.

Until all the land within Assessment Area Two within the District has been platted
and sold, the assessments on the portion of the land that has not been platted and sold
are not fixed and determinable. The reasons for this are (1) until the lands are platted,
the number of developable acres within each tract against which the assessments are
levied is not determined; (2) the lands are subject to re-plat, which may result in
changes in development density and product type; and (3) until the lands are sold it
is unclear of the timing of the absorptions. Only after the property has been platted
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and sold will the developable acreage be determined, the final plat be certain, the
developable density known, the product types be confirmed, and the timing of the
sales solidified.

The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt
is apportioned. As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report may be supplemented
from time to time.

Allocation of Benefit

The AA2 CIP consists of stormwater management systems, roadways, water, sewer &
wastewater utilities, lift stations, hardscaping, landscaping & irrigation,
undergrounding of electric, professional fees, contingency. There are seven residential
product types within the planned development as reflected in Table 1. The single
family 50" home has been set as the base unit and has been assigned one equivalent
residential unit (“ERU”). The AA2 CIP is reflected in Table 2. There may be other
improvements constructed in Assessment Area Two, but not funded by the
Assessment Area Two Bonds. It is contemplated that the Developer will fund these
costs and may be reimbursed from a future bond issue. Table 4 shows the allocation
of benefit to the particular land uses. It is important to note that the benefit derived
from the AA2 CIP on the particular units exceeds the cost that the units will be paying
for such benefits.

Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property

Construction and/or acquisition by the District of its proposed AA2 CIP relating to
Assessment Area Two will provide several types of systems, facilities and services for
its residents. These include stormwater management systems, roadways, water, sewer
& wastewater utilities, lift stations, hardscaping, landscaping & irrigation,
undergrounding of electric, professional fees, contingency. These improvements
accrue in differing amounts and are somewhat dependent on the type of land use
receiving the special benefits peculiar to those properties, which flow from the logical
relationship of the improvements to the properties.

For the provision of AA2 CIP relating to the Assessment Area Two Development, the
special and peculiar benefits are:

1) the added use of the property,
2) added enjoyment of the property, and
3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property.

These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable but are not yet capable
of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty. However, each is more



valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied
for the improvement or the debt as allocated.

2.5  Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments

A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from
the public improvements described in the Engineer’s Report relating to the AA2
Development is delineated in Table 5 (expressed as Allocation of Par Debt per Product

Type).

The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the
District's AA2 CIP relating to the Assessment Area Two Development have been
apportioned to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and
peculiar benefits provided consistent with the land use categories.

Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of Assessment Area
Two within the District will have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special
assessment more than the determined special benefit peculiar to that property and
therefore, the debt allocation will not be increased more than the debt allocation set
forth in this Assessment Report.

In accordance with the benefit allocation for the product types in Table 4, a total debt
per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each product type
(Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit debt allocation
assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the entire proposed
AA2 CIP is developed or acquired and financed by the District.

3.0 True Up Mechanism

Although the District does not process plats, declaration of condominiums, site plans
or revisions thereto for the Developer, it does have an important role to play during
the course of platting and site planning. Whenever a plat, declaration of condominium
or site plan is processed, the District must allocate a portion of its debt to the property
according to this Assessment Report outlined herein. In addition, the District must
also prevent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property. Unassigned Property
means property within Assessment Area Two where no platting or declaration of
condominium has been recorded. Otherwise, the land could be fully conveyed and/or
platted without all of the debt being allocated. To preclude this, at the time
Unassigned Properties become Assigned Properties, the District will determine the
amount of anticipated assessment revenue that remains on the Unassigned Properties,
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taking into account the proposed plat, or site plan approval. If the total anticipated
assessment revenue to be generated from the Assigned and Unassigned Properties is
greater than or equal to the maximum annual debt service, then no debt reduction or
true-up payment is required. In the case that the revenue generated is less than the
required amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the
amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the outstanding bonds plus accrued
interest to a level that will be supported by the new net annual debt service
assessments will be required. If any property within Assessment Area Two is to be
transferred to a unit of local government and such unit of local government has not
consented to the debt assigned to such property, a true-up payment will be required
before such transfer.

4.0 Assessment Roll

The District will initially distribute the liens across the platted property within Phase
2, and then to Phase 3 of Assessment Area Two of the District on a gross acreage basis.
If the land use plan changes, then the District will update Tables 1, 3, 5 & 6 to reflect
the changes. As a result, the assessment liens are neither fixed nor are they
determinable with certainty on any acre of land in the District prior to the time all
Assigned Properties become known. As the development process occurs, the debt will
be distributed against the Assigned Property in the manner described in this
Assessment Report. The current assessment roll is depicted in Table 7.



TABLE 1

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Product Types No. of Units * Totals ERUs per Unit (1)  Total ERUs
Townhome 22' 66 66 0.44 29
Townhome 25' 50 50 0.50 25
Single Family 32' 77 77 0.64 49
Single Family 40' 50 50 0.80 40
Single Family 41' 19 19 0.82 16
Single Family 50' 132 132 1.00 132
Single Family 60' 33 33 1.20 40
Total Units 427 427 331

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with a 50' Single
Family unit equal to 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



TABLE 2

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TW!

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") (1) Total Cost Estimate
Stormwater Management Systems $5,200,000
Roadways $6,300,000
Water, Sewer, & Wastewater Utilities $3,800,000
Lift Stations $1,000,000
Hardscape, Landscape & Irrigation $1,700,000
Undergrounding of Electric $700,000
Professional Services $1,870,000
Contingency $2,805,000
Total $23,375,000

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the
Supplemental Engineer's Report dated September 25, 2024.

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BOND SIZING

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

| Description Amount

Construction Funds $6,568,906
Debt Service Reserve $242,918
Capitalized Interest $63,777
Underwriters Discount $144,400
Cost of Issuance $200,000
Par Amount* $7,220,000

Bond Assumptions:

Average Coupon 5.30%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest 2 Months
Debt Service Reserve 50% Max Annual D/S
Underwriters Discount 2%

* Par amount is subject to change based on the actual terms at the sale of the Bonds

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Total
Improvements

No. of ERU Total % of Total Costs Per Product Improvement
Product Types Units *  Factor ERUs ERUs Type Costs Per Unit
Townhome 22' 66 0.44 29 8.79% $2,053,888 $31,120
Townhome 25' 50 0.50 25 7.56% $1,768,154 $35,363
Single Family 32" 77 0.64 49 14.91% $3,485,386 $45,265
Single Family 40' 50 0.80 40 12.10% $2,829,047 $56,581
Single Family 41" 19 0.82 16 4.71% $1,101,914 $57,995
Single Family 50' 132 1.00 132 39.94% $9,335,855 $70,726
Single Family 60' 33 1.20 40 11.98% $2,800,756 $84,871

Totals 427 331 100.00% $23,375,000

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factc

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Total Improvements Costs  Allocation of Par Debt Per

Product Types No. of Units * Per Product Type Product Type Par Debt Per Unit

Townhome 22' 66 $2,053,888 $634,399 $9,612
Townhome 25' 50 $1,768,154 $546,142 $10,923
Single Family 32" 77 $3,485,386 $1,076,556 $13,981
Single Family 40' 50 $2,829,047 $873,828 $17,477
Single Family 41' 19 $1,101,914 $340,356 $17,913
Single Family 50' 132 $9,335,855 $2,883,631 $21,846
Single Family 60" 33 $2,800,756 $865,089 $26,215
Totals 427 $23,375,000 $7,220,000

* Unit mix issubject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Allocation of Par
No. of Debt Per Product Total Par Debt Maximum Annual

Net Annual Debt

If Paid By November

Gross Annual Debt
Assessment Per Unit

Product Types  Units * Type Per Unit Debt Service Assessment Per Unit Annual Debt Per Unit (1)
Townhome 22' 66 $634,398.79 $9,612.10 $42,688.80 $646.80 $660.00 $688.09
Townhome 25' 50 $546,142.21 $10,922.84 $36,750.00 $735.00 $750.00 $781.91
Single Family32 77 $1,076,555.52 $13,981.24 $72,441.60 $940.80 $960.00 $1,000.85
Single Family 40 50 $873,827.53 $17,476.55 $58,800.00 $1,176.00 $1,200.00 $1,251.06
Single Family 41 19 $340,355.82 $17,913.46 $22,902.60 $1,205.40 $1,230.00 $1,282.34
Single Family 50 132 $2,883,630.86 $21,845.69 $194,040.00 $1,470.00 $1,500.00 $1,563.83
Single Family 60 33 $865,089.26 $26,214.83 $58,212.00 $1,764.00 $1,800.00 $1,876.60
Totals 427 $7,220,000.00 $485,835.00

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7

WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Phase 2 - Platted

Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-54300 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-54400 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-54500 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-54600 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-54700 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-54800 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-54900 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55000 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55100 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55200 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55300 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55400 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55500 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55600 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55700 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55800 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-55900 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56000 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56100 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56200 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56300 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56400 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56500 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56600 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56700 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56800 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-56900 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57000 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57100 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57200 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57300 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57400 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57500 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57600 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57700 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57800 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-57900 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58000 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58100 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58200 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58300 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58400 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58500 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58600 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58700 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58800 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-58900 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59000 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59100 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59200 1 TH 25' $10,922.84 $735.00 $781.91
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59500 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59600 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59700 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59800 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-59900 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60000 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60100 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60200 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60500 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60600 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60700 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60800 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-60900 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61000 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61100 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61200 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-61900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-62900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-63900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-64900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-65900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-66900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67200 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67500 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67600 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67700 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67800 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-67900 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68000 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68100 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68200 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68500 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68600 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68700 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68800 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-68900 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69000 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69100 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69200 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69300 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69400 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69500 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69600 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69700 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69800 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-69900 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70000 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70100 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70200 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70300 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70400 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70500 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70600 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70700 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-70800 1 SF 32! $13,981.24 $940.80 $1,000.85
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-70900 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71000 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71100 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71200 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-71300 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71400 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71500 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71600 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71700 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71800 1 SF 41" $17,913.46 $1,205.40 $1,282.34
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-71900 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72000 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72100 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72200 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72300 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72400 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72500 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72600 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72700 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72800 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-72900 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73000 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73100 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73200 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73300 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73400 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73500 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73600 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-73700 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-73800 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-73900 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74000 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74100 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74200 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74300 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74400 1 SF 60' $26,214.83 $1,764.00 $1,876.60
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
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Net Annual Debt

Gross Annual

Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment

Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-74900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75700 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75800 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-75900 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76000 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76100 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76200 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76300 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76400 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76500 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76600 1 SF 50' $21,845.69 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76700 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76800 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-76900 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-77000 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  22-23-26-0020-000-77100 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
LSMA WELLNESS LLC ~ 22-23-26-0020-000-77200 1 SF 40' $17,476.55 $1,176.00 $1,251.06
|Tota| Phase 2 230 $4,097,814.22 $275,742.60 $293,343.19|
Phase 3 - Unplatted

Net Annual Debt  Gross Annual

Par Debt Per  Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment

Owner Property* Acres Acre Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)
LSMA WELLNESS LLC  Phase 3 40.41 $77,262.70 $3,122,185.78 $210,092.40 $223,502.55
|Tota| Phase 3 40.41 $3,122,185.78 $210,092.40 $223,502.55 |
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Net Annual Debt  Gross Annual
Total Par Debt Assessment Debt Assessment
Owner Property* Units Type Allocated Allocation Allocation (1)

Combined Total $7,220,000.00 $485,835.00 $516,845.74

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 5.30%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $485,835

* - See Metes and Bounds, attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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Exhibit A

WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 78,
PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION
22, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 23
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN N89°12°24”W, ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1410.36 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF TRACT FD-2, WELLNESS RIDGE PHASE 1-A, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 78, PAGES 53 THROUGH 64 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWENTY-SIX
(26) COURSES: RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 32.41 FEET; THENCE RUN S89°32'44"E, A
DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 91°56'03"; THENCE
RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 40.11 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S45°30'45"E, CHORD = 35.95 FEET); THENCE RUN S01°28'47"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.00
FEET; THENCE RUN S88°28°39”W, A DISTANCE OF 3.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 88°01'23"; THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
38.41 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S44°27'57"W, CHORD = 34.74 FEET) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 5.02 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE
OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 93°15'11"; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 40.69 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N46°10'19"W,
CHORD = 36.34 FEET) TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 4,970.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°59'09"; THENCE RUN WESTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 85.52 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S86°42'31"W, CHORD =
85.52 FEET) TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS



OF 23.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°55'08"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 7.59 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S09°54'50"W, CHORD = 7.56 FEET)
TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 33.41 FEET TO THE POINT
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,057.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°54'17"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 219.62 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S06°24'24"W, CHORD =219.22 FEET) TO THE
POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S12°21'33"W, A DISTANCE OF 496.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,343.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°12'33"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 192.42 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S08°15'16"W, CHORD = 192.26 FEET) A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 23.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 25°21'56"; THENCE RUN SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
10.18 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S08°31'58"E, CHORD = 10.10 FEET) TO A POINT ON A NON-
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,170.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°38'44"; THENCE RUN EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 62.32 FEET (CHORD BEARING = S88°43'22"E, CHORD = 62.32 FEET) TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE RUN S89°32'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 25.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE
OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 85°23'53"; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 37.26 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N47°45'19"E, CHORD = 33.91 FEET) TO A POINT OF
REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,230.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 00°26'36"; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
9.51 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N05°16'41"E, CHORD = 9.51 FEET); THENCE RUN S84°30'02"E, A
DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 95°02'42"; THENCE
RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 41.47 FEET (CHORD
BEARING = S42°01'23"E, CHORD = 36.88 FEET); THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00
FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 4.44 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°00'00"; THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
39.27 FEET (CHORD BEARING = $45°27'16"W, CHORD = 35.36 FEET) TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 73.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF



WAY OF WELLNESS WAY; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWING
FOURTEEN (14) COURSES: RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE RUN
S45°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.71 FEET;
THENCE RUN S87°35'31"W, A DISTANCE OF 40.05 FEET; THENCE RUN N89°32'44"W, A DISTANCE
OF 50.22 FEET; THENCE RUN S82°30'57"W, A DISTANCE OF 61.27 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,080.00 FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°17'49"; THENCE RUN WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 882.05 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N75°11'39"W, CHORD = 875.46 FEET) TO A POINT
OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 181.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N52°58'41"W, A DISTANCE OF 57.21 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 230.33
FEET; THENCE RUN N60°10'59"W, A DISTANCE OF 40.05 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°02'44"W, A
DISTANCE OF 28.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00"; THENCE RUN
NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET (CHORD BEARING =
N18°02'44"W, CHORD = 35.36 FEET); THENCE RUN N62°30'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N26°57'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 145.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 835.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 13°02'02"; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
189.95 FEET (CHORD BEARING = N33°28'17"E, CHORD = 189.54 FEET); THENCE RUN
N63°14'12"W, A DISTANCE OF 124.89 FEET; THENCE RUN N40°42'14"E, A DISTANCE OF 81.03
FEET; THENCE RUN N44°48'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N48°09'18"E, A
DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N51°30'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN
N54°51'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N58°12'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N61°35'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.41 FEET; THENCE RUN N63°54'58"E, A DISTANCE
OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N66°13'32"E, A DISTANCE OF 57.14 FEET; THENCE RUN
N69°36'40"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N72°57'40"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET;
THENCE RUN N76°18'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N79°39'39"E, A DISTANCE
OF 55.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N83°01'39"E, A DISTANCE OF 56.50 FEET; THENCE RUN
N84°59'13"E, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 380.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N05°00'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 152.95 FEET; THENCE RUN N44°11'18"W, A DISTANCE
OF 125.00 FEET; THENCE RUN N02°28'41"W, A DISTANCE OF 108.04 FEET, THENCE RUN
N18°32'08"E, A DISTANCE OF 90.94 FEET; THENCE RUN N33°17'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 70.62 FEET;



THENCE RUN N69°24'19"E, A DISTANCE OF 106.54 FEET; THENCE RUN S52°09'45"E, A DISTANCE
OF 76.97 FEET; THENCE RUN S24°56'38"E, A DISTANCE OF 234.40 FEET; THENCE RUN
S21°15'16"E, A DISTANCE OF 133.13 FEET; THENCE RUN S33°39'52"E, A DISTANCE OF 125.40
FEET; THENCE RUN N85°00'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 59.36 FEET; THENCE RUN N69°19'08"E, A
DISTANCE OF 95.28 FEET; THENCE RUN S12°11'21"E, A DISTANCE OF 41.83 FEET; THENCE RUN
S89°32'44"E, A DISTANCE OF 87.78 FEET; THENCE RUN S00°27'16"W, A DISTANCE OF 57.07 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 40.41 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



SECTION C



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (THE “BOARD”)
OF THE WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
(THE “DISTRICT”) AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT
EXCEEDING $9,000,000 WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES
2024 (ASSESSMENT AREA TWO) (THE “ASSESSMENT AREA TWO
BONDS”) TO FINANCE CERTAIN PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE
WITHIN THE DISTRICT; DETERMINING THE NEED FOR A
NEGOTIATED LIMITED OFFERING OF THE ASSESSMENT AREA
TWO BONDS AND PROVIDING FOR A DELEGATED AWARD OF SUCH
BONDS; APPOINTING THE UNDERWRITER FOR THE LIMITED
OFFERING OF THE ASSESSMENT AREA TWO BONDS; APPROVING
THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND
DELIVERY OF A BOND PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH RESPECT TO
THE ASSESSMENT AREA TWO BONDS; APPROVING THE FORM OF
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A SECOND
SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST INDENTURE AND AUTHORIZING THE USE
OF THAT CERTAIN MASTER TRUST INDENTURE DATED AS OF
MARCH 1, 2023; APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE
DISTRIBUTION OF A PRELIMINARY LIMITED OFFERING
MEMORANDUM; APPROVING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF
A FINAL LIMITED OFFERING MEMORANDUM; APPROVING THE
FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTINUING
DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT, AND APPOINTING A DISSEMINATION
AGENT; APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF BOND PROCEEDS;
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN MODIFICATIONS TO THE ASSESSMENT
METHODOLOGY REPORT AND ENGINEER’S REPORT; PROVIDING
FOR THE REGISTRATION OF THE ASSESSMENT AREA TWO BONDS
PURSUANT TO THE DTC BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM; APPROVING
THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND
DELIVERY OF A COMPLETION AGREEMENT, A TRUE-UP
AGREEMENT, AN ACQUISITION AGREEMENT, AND A COLLATERAL
ASSIGNMENT; AUTHORIZING THE PROPER OFFICIALS TO DO ALL
THINGS DEEMED NECESSARY IN CONNECTION WITH THE
ISSUANCE, SALE AND DELIVERY OF THE ASSESSMENT AREA TWO
BONDS; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Wellness Ridge Community Development District (the “District”), is a local
unit of special-purpose government organized and existing in accordance with the Uniform
Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the
“Act”), created by Ordinance No. 2022-018 of the City Council of the City of Clermont, Florida,
on May 10, 2022; and



WHEREAS, the District was created for the purpose of delivering certain community
development services and facilities within and outside its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (herein, the “Board”) has previously
adopted Resolution No. 2022-13 on June 8, 2022 (the “Bond Resolution”), pursuant to which the
District authorized the issuance of not to exceed $51,525,000 of its Special Assessment Bonds to
be issued in one or more Series to finance all or a portion of the District’s capital improvement
program to be built in one or more phases; and

WHEREAS, any capitalized term used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning ascribed to such term in the Initial Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bond Resolution, the Board approved the form of Master
Trust Indenture (the “Master Indenture”) and form of Supplemental Trust Indenture to be entered
into by the District and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”);
and

WHEREAS, the District subsequently issued its $7,855,000 Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2023 (Assessment Area One) pursuant to that certain Master Trust Indenture dated as of
March 1, 2023 (the “Master Indenture”) and that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated
as of March 21, 2023, both by and between the District and the Trustee; and

WHEREAS, the Board hereby determines to issue its Wellness Ridge Community
Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2024 (Assessment Area Two) (the
“Assessment Area Two Bonds”) in the principal amount of not exceeding $9,000,000 for the
purpose of providing funds to finance a portion of the public infrastructure within the District for
the benefit of a designated assessment area within the District referred to as “Assessment Area
Two,” as described in the District’s Engineer’s Report dated March 15, 2023, as supplemented
and amended from time to time (“Engineer’s Report” which portion of the described improvements
financed with the Assessment Area Two Bonds is herein referred to as the “Assessment Area Two
Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Assessment Area Two Project is hereby determined to be necessary to
coincide with the developer’s plan of development; and

WHEREAS, the Assessment Area Two Bonds will be secured by Special Assessments
levied on lands within Assessment Area Two; and

WHEREAS, there has been submitted to this meeting, with respect to the issuance and
sale of the Assessment Areca Two Bonds, and submitted to the Board forms of:

(1) a Bond Purchase Contract with respect to the Assessment Area Two Bonds
by and between FMSbonds, Inc., as the underwriter (the “Underwriter”) and the District,
together with the form of a disclosure statement attached to the Bond Purchase Contract
pursuant to Section 218.385, Florida Statutes, substantially in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit A (the “Bond Purchase Contract”);



(i1) a Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum”);

(iii)  a Continuing Disclosure Agreement among the District, the dissemination
agent named therein and the obligated parties named therein, substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit C;

(iv) a Second Supplemental Trust Indenture (the “Second Supplemental”)
between the District and the Trustee, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D
and, together with the Master Indenture, the “2024 Indenture”; and

(v) certain ancillary documents with the parties named therein, including a
Completion Agreement, True-Up Agreement, Acquisition Agreement, and Collateral
Assignment, each with the District and attached hereto as Exhibit E, Exhibit F, Exhibit G,
and Exhibit H, respectively.

WHEREAS, in connection with the sale of the Assessment Area Two Bonds, it may be
necessary that certain modifications be made to the Master Assessment Methodology Report dated
July 27, 2022, as supplemented and amended from time to time (“Assessment Methodology
Report”) and the Engineer’s Report to conform such reports to the final terms of the Assessment
Area Two Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Assessment Area Two Bonds shall also fund a debt
service reserve account, pay capitalized interest and pay the costs of the issuance of the Assessment
Area Two Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness
Ridge Community Development District (the “Board”), as follows:

Section 1. Negotiated Limited Offering of Assessment Area Two Bonds. The
District hereby finds that because of the complex nature of assessment bond financings in order to
better time the sale of the Assessment Area Two Bonds and secure better interest rates, it is
necessary and in the best interest of the District that the Assessment Area Two Bonds, in the
aggregate principal amount of not exceeding $9,000,000, be sold on a negotiated limited offering
basis. The District hereby further finds that it will not be adversely affected if the Assessment
Area Two Bonds are not sold pursuant to competitive sales.

Section 2. Purpose. The District has authorized its capital improvement plan for the
development of the District, as set forth in the Engineer’s Report, and hereby authorizes the
financing of a portion of the acquisition and construction of certain public infrastructure benefiting
the assessable lands within Assessment Area Two within the District by issuing the Assessment
Area Two Bonds to finance a portion of such public infrastructure described in the Engineer’s
Report and constituting the Assessment Area Two Project. The Assessment Area Two Project
includes, but is not limited to, public roadway improvements, stormwater drainage facilities
including related earthwork, water, sewer and reclaimed water facilities, landscaping, hardscaping
and irrigation in public rights of way, differential cost of undergrounding electric utilities, all as
more particularly described in the Engineer’s Report.



Section 3. Sale of the Assessment Area Two Bonds. Except as otherwise provided
in the last sentence of this Section 3, the proposal submitted by the Underwriter offering to
purchase the Assessment Area Two Bonds at the purchase price established pursuant to the
parameters set forth below and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Bond Purchase Contract
(attached hereto as Exhibit A), are hereby approved and adopted by the District in substantially
the form presented. Subject to the last sentence of this Section 3, the Chairperson (or, in the
absence of the Chairperson, any other member of the Board) is hereby authorized to execute and
deliver on behalf of the District, and the Secretary of the District is hereby authorized (if so
required) to affix the seal of the District and attest to the execution of the Bond Purchase Contract
in substantially the form presented at this meeting. The disclosure statements of the Underwriter,
as required by Section 218.385, Florida Statutes, to be delivered to the District prior to the
execution of the Bond Purchase Contract, a copy of which is attached as an exhibit to the Bond
Purchase Contract, will be entered into the official records of the District. The Bond Purchase
Contract, in final form as determined by counsel to the District and the Chairperson, may be
executed by the District without further action provided that (i) the Assessment Area Two Bonds
mature not later than the statutory permitted period; (ii) the principal amount of the Assessment
Area Two Bonds issued does not exceed $9,000,000; (iii) the interest rate on the Assessment Area
Two Bonds shall not exceed the maximum rate permitted under Florida law; (iv) if the Assessment
Area Two Bonds are subject to optional redemption which determination will be made on or before
the sale date of the Assessment Area Two Bonds, the first optional call date and the redemption
price shall be determined on or before the execution of the Bond Purchase Contract; and (v) the
purchase price to be paid by the Underwriter for the Assessment Area Two Bonds is not less than
98% of the par amount of the Assessment Area Two Bonds issued (exclusive of any original
issuance discount).

Section 4. The Limited Offering Memorandum. The Limited Offering
Memorandum, in substantially the form of the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum
(subject to the other conditions set forth herein) attached hereto as Exhibit B, with such changes
as are necessary to conform to the details of the Assessment Area Two Bonds and the requirements
of the Bond Purchase Contract, is hereby approved. The District hereby authorizes the execution
of the Limited Offering Memorandum and the District hereby authorizes the Limited Offering
Memorandum, when in final form, to be used in connection with the limited offering and sale of
the Assessment Area Two Bonds. The District hereby authorizes and consents to the use by the
Underwriter of a Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum substantially in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit B, in connection with the limited offering of the Assessment Area Two Bonds.
The final form of a Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum shall be determined by the
Underwriter and the professional staff of the District. The Limited Offering Memorandum may
be modified in a manner not inconsistent with the substance thereof and the terms of the
Assessment Area Two Bonds as shall be deemed advisable by Bond Counsel and counsel to the
District, with final approval by the Chairperson. The Chairperson (or, in the absence of the
Chairperson, any other member of the Board) is hereby further authorized to execute and deliver
on behalf of the District, the Limited Offering Memorandum and any amendment or supplement
thereto, with such changes, modifications and deletions as the member of the Board executing the
same may deem necessary and appropriate with the advice of Bond Counsel and counsel to the
District, with final approval by the Chairperson, such execution and delivery to be conclusive
evidence of the approval and authorization thereof by the District. The District hereby authorizes
the Chairperson (or, in the absence of the Chairperson, any other member of the Board) to deem




“final” the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum except for permitted omissions all within
the meaning of Rule 15¢2-12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and to execute a certificate
in that regard.

Section 5. Details of the Assessment Area Two Bonds. The proceeds of the
Assessment Area Two Bonds shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of the 2024
Indenture. The Assessment Area Two Bonds shall mature in the years and in the amounts, bear
interest at such rates and be subject to redemption, all as provided in the Second Supplemental.
The execution of the Second Supplemental shall constitute approval of such terms as set forth in
the 2024 Indenture and this Resolution. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the
Assessment Area Two Bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to this Resolution and the 2024
Indenture shall not exceed $9,000,000.

Section 6. Continuing Disclosure; Dissemination Agent. The Board does hereby
authorize and approve the execution and delivery of a Continuing Disclosure Agreement by the
Chairperson (or, in the absence of the Chairperson, any other member of the Board) substantially
in the form presented to this meeting and attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Continuing Disclosure
Agreement is being executed by the District and the other parties thereto in order to assist the
Underwriter in the marketing of the Assessment Area Two Bonds and compliance with Rule 15¢2-
12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Governmental Management Services — Central
Florida, LLC is hereby appointed the initial dissemination agent.

Section 7. Authorization of Execution and Delivery of the Second Supplemental
Trust Indenture; Application of Master Indenture. The District does hereby authorize and
approve the execution by the Chairperson (or, in the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice
Chairperson or any other member of the Board) and the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary to
attest and authorize the delivery of the Second Supplemental between the District and the Trustee.
The District authorizes the use of the Master Indenture to be applicable to the Assessment Area
Two Bonds. The 2024 Indenture shall provide for the security of the Assessment Area Two Bonds
and express the terms of the Assessment Area Two Bonds. The Second Supplemental shall be
substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D and is hereby approved, with such changes
therein as are necessary or desirable to reflect the terms of the sale of the Assessment Area Two
Bonds as shall be approved by the Chairperson (or, in the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice
Chairperson, or any other member of the Board) executing the same upon the advice of Bond
Counsel and counsel to the District, with such execution to constitute conclusive evidence of such
officer’s approval and the District’s approval of any changes therein from the form of the Second
Supplemental attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Section 8. Authorization and Ratification of Prior Acts. All actions previously
taken by or on behalf of District in connection with the issuance of the Assessment Area Two
Bonds are hereby authorized, ratified and confirmed.

Section 9. Appointment of Underwriter. The Board hereby formally appoints
FMSbonds, Inc., as the Underwriter for the Assessment Area Two Bonds.




Section 10. Book-Entry Only Registration System. The registration of the
Assessment Area Two Bonds shall initially be by the book-entry only system established with The
Depository Trust Company.

Section 11.  Assessment Methodology Report. The Board hereby authorizes any
modifications to the Amended and Restated Master Assessment Methodology prepared by
Governmental Management Services — Central Florida, LLC in connection with the Assessment
Area Two Bonds if such modifications are determined to be appropriate in connection with the
issuance of the Assessment Area Two Bonds.

Section 12.  Engineer’s Report. The Board hereby authorizes any modifications to the
Engineer’s Report prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. if such modifications are determined
to be appropriate in connection with the issuance of the Assessment Area Two Bonds or
modifications to the Assessment Area Two Project.

Section 13.  Further Official Action. The Chairperson, the Vice Chairperson, the
Secretary and each other member of the Board and any other proper official or member of the
professional staff of the District are each hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver
any and all documents and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and things
necessary or desirable for carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Resolution. Such
documents include, but are not limited to, a completion agreement, a true-up agreement, an
acquisition agreement and a collateral assignment, each among (as noted) the LSMA Landowner,
the Developer (as such terms are defined in the Second Supplemental) and the District. In the
event that the Chairperson, the Vice Chairperson or the Secretary is unable to execute and deliver
the documents herein contemplated, such documents shall be executed and delivered by the
respective designee of such officer or official or any other duly authorized officer or official of the
District herein authorized. The Secretary or any Assistant Secretary is hereby authorized and
directed to apply and attest the official seal of the District to any agreement or instrument
authorized or approved herein that requires such a seal and attestation.

Section 14.  Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this
Resolution shall be held to be invalid or ineffective for any reason, the remainder of this Resolution
shall continue in full force and effect, it being expressly hereby found and declared that the
remainder of this Resolution would have been adopted despite the invalidity or ineffectiveness of
such section, paragraph, clause or provision.

Section 15.  Inconsistent Proceedings. All resolutions or proceedings, or parts thereof,
in conflict with the provisions hereof are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed or amended
to the extent of such inconsistency.

PASSED in public session of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community
Development District, this 25" day of September, 2024.



WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ATTEST:
By: By:
Name: George Flint Name:
Title: Secretary Title;: Chairperson/Vice Chairperson

Board of Supervisors




SECTION 1



EXHIBIT A

FORM OF BOND PURCHASE CONTRACT

A-1



S[PAR]
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2024
(ASSESSMENT AREA TWO)

BOND PURCHASE CONTRACT
[Pricing Date]

Board of Supervisors
Wellness Ridge Community Development District
Lake County, Florida

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

FMSbonds, Inc. (the “Underwriter”) offers to enter into this Bond Purchase Contract (the
“Purchase Contract”) with Wellness Ridge Community Development District (the “District”). The
District is located entirely within the City of Clermont, Florida (the “City”’) within Lake County,
Florida (the “County”). This offer of the Underwriter shall, unless accepted by the District, acting
through its Board of Supervisors (the “Board”), expire at 10:00 P.M. prevailing time within the
jurisdiction of the District on the date hereof, unless previously withdrawn or extended in writing
by the Underwriter. This Purchase Contract shall be binding upon the District and the Underwriter
upon execution and delivery. Any capitalized word not defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed thereto in the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum (as hereinafter defined). In
conformance with Section 218.385, Florida Statutes, as amended, the Underwriter hereby delivers
to the District the Disclosure and Truth-In-Bonding Statements attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1. Purchase and Sale. Upon the terms and conditions and upon the basis of the
representations, warranties and agreements set forth herein, the Underwriter hereby agrees to
purchase from the District, and the District hereby agrees to sell and deliver to the Underwriter, all
(but not less than all) of its ${[PAR] aggregate principal amount of Wellness Ridge Community
Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2024 (Assessment Area Two) (the
“Bonds”). The Bonds shall be dated their date of delivery and shall mature on the dates, shall bear
interest at the rates, and shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, all as provided in Exhibit

B attached hereto. The purchase price for the Bonds shall be $ (representing the
$[PAR].00 aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, [plus/less net original issue
premium/discount] of $ and less an underwriting discount of $ ). The

payment for and delivery of the Bonds and the other actions contemplated hereby to take place at
the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined) being hereinafter referred to as the “Closing.”

2. The Bonds. The Bonds are to be issued by the District, a local unit of special-
purpose government of the State of Florida (the “State”) created pursuant to the Uniform
Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended, any
successor statute thereto, the Florida Constitution, and other applicable provisions of law
(collectively, the “Act”), and by Ordinance No. 2022-018 of the City Council of the City enacted
on May 10, 2022 and becoming effective on May 10, 2022 (the “Ordinance”). The Bonds are

1102626238\2\AMERICAS



being issued by the District pursuant to the Act and secured pursuant to the provisions of a Master
Trust Indenture dated as of March 1, 2023 (the “Master Indenture”), as supplemented by a Second
Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2024 (the “Second Supplemental Indenture”
and, together with the Master Indenture, the “Indenture”), each by and between the District and
U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), and by Resolution No.
2022-13 and Resolution No. 2024-05 adopted by the Board on June 8, 2022 and September 25,
2024, respectively (collectively, the “Bond Resolution”). The Series 2024 Special Assessments,
comprising the Series 2024 Pledged Revenues, have been levied by the District on the lands within
Assessment Area Two within the District specially benefited by the Assessment Area Two Project
pursuant to Resolution Nos. 2022-18, 2022-19, 2023-01 and 2023-02 adopted by the Board on
July 27,2022, July 27, 2022, October 26, 2022 and October 26, 2022, respectively (collectively,
the “Assessment Resolutions”).

3. Limited Offering; Establishment of Issue Price. (a) It shall be a condition
to the District’s obligation to sell and to deliver the Bonds to the Underwriter, and to the
Underwriter’s obligation to purchase, accept delivery of and pay for the Bonds, that the entire
principal amount of the Bonds be issued, sold and delivered by the District and purchased, accepted
and paid for by the Underwriter at the Closing and that the District and the Underwriter receive
the opinions, documents and certificates described in Section 8(c) hereof.

(b) The Underwriter agrees to assist the District in establishing the issue price
of the Bonds and shall execute and deliver to the District at Closing an “issue price” or similar
certificate, together with the supporting pricing wires or equivalent communications, in the form
reasonably satisfactory to Bond Counsel, with such modifications as may be appropriate or
necessary, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, the District and Bond Counsel, to
accurately reflect, as applicable, the sales price or prices or the initial offering price or prices to
the public of the Bonds.

(©) The District will treat the first price at which 10% of each maturity of the
Bonds (the “10% test”) is sold to the public as the issue price of that maturity. At or promptly
after the execution of this Purchase Contract, the Underwriter shall report to the District the price
or prices at which it has sold to the public each maturity of the Bonds. For purposes of this Section,
if Bonds mature on the same date but have different interest rates, each separate CUSIP number
within that maturity will be treated as a separate maturity of the Bonds.

(d) The Underwriter acknowledges that sales of any Bonds to any person that
is a related party to the Underwriter shall not constitute sales to the public for purposes of this
Section. Further, for purposes of this Section:

(1) “public” means any person other than an underwriter or a related
party, and
(2) “underwriter” means (A) any person that agrees pursuant to a

written contract with the District (or with the lead underwriter to form an
underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public
and (B) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly
with a person described in clause (A) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds
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to the public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a third-party
distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public),
and

3) a purchaser of any of the Bonds is a “related party” to an underwriter
if the underwriter and the purchaser are subject, directly or indirectly, to (i) more
than 50% common ownership of the voting power or the total value of their stock,
if both entities are corporations (including direct ownership by one corporation of
another), (i1) more than 50% common ownership of their capital interests or profits
interests, if both entities are partnerships (including direct ownership by one
partnership of another), or (iii) more than 50% common ownership of the value of
the outstanding stock of the corporation or the capital interests or profit interests of
the partnership, as applicable, if one entity is a corporation and the other entity is a
partnership (including direct ownership of the applicable stock or interests by one
entity of the other).

4. Use of Documents. Prior to the date hereof, the District has caused to be prepared
and has provided to the Underwriter the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum, dated
[PLOM Date] (such Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum, including the cover pages and
all appendices thereto, and any amendments and supplements thereto that may be authorized by
the District for use by the Underwriter with respect to the Bonds, being herein collectively called
the “Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum™) of the District relating to the Bonds that the
District has deemed final as of its date, except for certain permitted omissions (the “Permitted
Omissions”), as contemplated by Rule 15¢2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“Rule
15¢2-12” or the “Rule”) in connection with the limited offering of the Bonds. The Underwriter has
reviewed the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum prior to the execution of this Purchase
Contract. The District has, prior to the date hereof, authorized the use of the Preliminary Limited
Offering Memorandum by the Underwriter in connection with the limited offering of the Bonds.
The District shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, at its expense, to the Underwriter within seven
(7) business days after the date hereof but not later than three (3) days prior to the Closing Date
and in sufficient time to allow the Underwriter to comply with all requirements of the Rule and all
applicable securities laws and the rules of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the
“MSRB”), a final Limited Offering Memorandum dated the date hereof (such Limited Offering
Memorandum, including the cover pages and all appendices thereto, and any amendments and
supplements thereto that may be authorized by the District for use with respect to the Bonds being
herein collectively called the “Limited Offering Memorandum” and, together with the Preliminary
Limited Offering Memorandum, the “Limited Offering Memoranda”). The Underwriter agrees to
file the Limited Offering Memorandum with the MSRB not later than two (2) business days after
the Closing Date. The District hereby ratifies the use of the Preliminary Limited Offering
Memorandum and approves the circulation and use of the Limited Offering Memoranda by the
Underwriter.

5. Definitions. For purposes hereof, (a) this Purchase Contract, the Indenture, the
Bonds, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement to be dated as of the Closing Date, by and among
the District, Lennar Homes, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the “Development
Manager”), LSMA Wellness, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “LSMA
Landowner”) and Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC, as dissemination
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agent (the “Dissemination Agent”), in substantially the form attached to the Preliminary Limited
Offering Memorandum as APPENDIX E thereto (the “Disclosure Agreement”) and the DTC
Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations entered into by the District, are referred to herein
collectively as the “Financing Documents,” and (b) the Completion Agreement Between Wellness
Ridge Community Development District and Lennar Homes, LLC Regarding the Completion and
Conveyance of Certain Improvements, dated October 1, 2024, the Acquisition Agreement
Regarding Work Product and Infrastructure in Assessment Area Two (Lennar Homes, LLC), dated
October 1, 2024, the Acquisition Agreement Regarding Work Product and Infrastructure in
Assessment Area Two (LSMA Wellness, LLC), dated October 1, 2024, the Collateral Assignment
and Assumption Relating to Assessment Area Two (Lennar Homes, LLC) in recordable form by
and between the District and the Development Manager dated October 1, 2024, the Collateral
Assignment and Assumption Relating to Assessment Area Two (LSMA Wellness, LLC) in
recordable form by and between the District and the LSMA Landowner dated October 1, 2024,
the Agreement Regarding the True Up and Payment For Special Assessment Bonds for
Assessment Area Two (Lennar Homes, LLC) in recordable form, dated October 1, 2024, the
Agreement Regarding the True Up and Payment For Special Assessment Bonds for Assessment
Area Two (LSMA Wellness, LLC) in recordable form, dated October 1, 2024, are collectively
referred to herein as the “Ancillary Agreements.”

6. Representations, Warranties and Agreements. The District hereby represents,
warrants and agrees as follows:

(a) The Board is the governing body of the District and the District is and will
be on the Closing Date duly organized and validly existing as a unit of special-purpose government
and political subdivision of the State of Florida created pursuant to the Constitution and laws of
the State, including, without limitation, the Act;

(b) The District has full legal right, power and authority to: (i) adopt the Bond
Resolution and the Assessment Resolutions; (ii) enter into the Financing Documents and Ancillary
Agreements to which it is a party; (iii) sell, issue and deliver the Bonds to the Underwriter as
provided herein; (iv) apply the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds for the purposes described in the
Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum; (v) acknowledge and authorize the use of the
Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum and acknowledge and authorize the use and execution
of the Limited Offering Memorandum; and (vi) carry out and consummate the transactions
contemplated by the Bond Resolution, the Assessment Resolutions, the Financing Documents, the
Ancillary Agreements and the Limited Offering Memoranda, including but not limited to entering
into the collection agreement with the Lake County Tax Collector to provide for the collection of
the Series 2024 Special Assessments using the Uniform Method of collection in accordance with
the Indenture. The District has complied, and on the Closing Date will be in compliance in all
material respects, with the terms of the Act and with the obligations on its part contained in the
Bond Resolution, the Assessment Resolutions, the Financing Documents, the Ancillary
Agreements to which it is a party and the Bonds;

() At meetings of the Board that were duly called and noticed and at which a
quorum was present and acting throughout, the Board duly adopted the Bond Resolution and the
Assessment Resolutions, and the same are in full force and effect and have not been supplemented,
amended, modified or repealed, except as set forth therein. By all necessary official Board action,
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the District has duly authorized and approved the use and delivery of the Preliminary Limited
Offering Memorandum and the execution and delivery of the Financing Documents, the Ancillary
Agreements, the Bonds and the Limited Offering Memorandum, has duly authorized and approved
the performance by the District of the obligations on its part contained in the Financing Documents,
the Ancillary Agreements and the Bonds and the consummation by it of all other transactions
contemplated by this Purchase Contract and the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum in
connection with the issuance of the Bonds. Upon execution and delivery by the District and the
Trustee (and assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery of the Indenture by the
Trustee), the Indenture will constitute a legal, valid and binding obligation of the District,
enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject only to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, and
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of
equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law). Upon
execution by the District and the other parties thereto (and assuming the due authorization,
execution and delivery of such agreements by the other parties thereto), the Financing Documents
and the Ancillary Agreements will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of the
District, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject only to applicable
bankruptcy, insolvency and similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and subject, as to enforceability,
to general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in
equity or at law);

(d) The District is not in material breach of or material default under any
applicable provision of the Act or any applicable constitutional provision or statute or, to the best
of its knowledge, administrative regulation of the State or the United States of America or any
applicable judgment or decree, or any loan agreement, indenture, bond, note, resolution,
agreement, or other material instrument to which the District is a party or to which the District or
any of its property or assets is otherwise subject, and to the best of its knowledge, no event has
occurred and is continuing which with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would
constitute a material default or material event of default under any such instrument; and the
execution and delivery of the Bonds, the Financing Documents, the Ancillary Agreements and the
Limited Offering Memorandum, the delivery of the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum
and the adoption of the Bond Resolution and the Assessment Resolutions, and compliance with
the provisions on the District’s part contained therein, will not conflict with or constitute a material
breach of or material default under any applicable constitutional provision, or law, or, to the best
of its knowledge, any administrative regulation, judgment, decree, loan agreement, indenture,
bond, note, resolution, agreement, or other instrument to which the District is a party or to which
the District or any of its property or assets is otherwise subject, nor will any such execution,
delivery, adoption, or compliance result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge, or other
security interest or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of
the District or under the terms of any such law, regulation or instrument, except as provided by the
Assessment Resolutions, the Bonds and the Indenture. To the best of its knowledge, no event has
occurred which, with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an event
of default (as therein defined) under the Bonds, the Financing Documents or the Ancillary
Agreements;

(e) All authorizations, approvals, licenses, permits, consents and orders of any
governmental authority, legislative body, board, agency or commission having jurisdiction of the
matters which are required for the due authorization by, or which would constitute a condition
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precedent to, or the absence of which would materially adversely affect, the due performance by
the District of its obligations, to issue the Bonds, or under the Bonds, the Bond Resolution, the
Assessment Resolutions, the Financing Documents or the Ancillary Agreements have been duly
obtained, except for such approvals, consents and orders as may be required under the Blue Sky
or securities laws of any state in connection with the offering and sale of the Bonds;

63) The descriptions of the Bonds, the Financing Documents, the Ancillary
Agreements and the Assessment Area Two Project, to the extent referred to in the Preliminary
Limited Offering Memorandum, conform, or with respect to the Limited Offering Memorandum
will conform, in all material respects to the Bonds, the Financing Documents, the Ancillary
Agreements and the Assessment Area Two Project, respectively;

(2) The Bonds, when issued, executed and delivered in accordance with the
Indenture and when delivered to and paid for by the Underwriter at the Closing in accordance with
the provisions of this Purchase Contract, will be validly issued and outstanding obligations of the
District, entitled to the benefits of the Indenture and upon such issuance, execution and delivery
of the Bonds, the Indenture will provide, for the benefit of the holders from time to time of the
Bonds, a legally valid and binding pledge of and first lien on the Series 2024 Pledged Revenues.
On the Closing Date, all conditions precedent to the issuance of the Bonds set forth in the Indenture
will have been complied with or fulfilled;

(h) There is no claim, action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law
or in equity, before or by any court, government agency, public board or body, pending or, to its
best knowledge, threatened against the District: (i) contesting the corporate existence or powers
of the Board or the titles of the respective officers of the Board to their respective offices; (ii)
affecting or seeking to prohibit, restrain or enjoin the sale, issuance or delivery of the Bonds or the
application of the proceeds of the sale thereof for the purposes described in the Preliminary Limited
Offering Memorandum, or the collection of the Series 2024 Special Assessments, or the pledge of
and lien on the Series 2024 Pledged Revenues pursuant to the Indenture; (iii) contesting or
affecting specifically as to the District the validity or enforceability of the Act or any action of the
District in any respect relating to the authorization for the issuance of the Bonds, or the
authorization of the Assessment Area Two Project, the Bond Resolution, the Assessment
Resolutions, the Financing Documents and the Ancillary Agreements to which the District is a
party, or the application of the proceeds of the Bonds for the purposes set forth in the Preliminary
Limited Offering Memorandum; (iv) contesting the federal tax status of the Bonds; or (v)
contesting the completeness or accuracy of the Limited Offering Memoranda or any supplement
or amendment thereto, except for Permitted Omissions with respect to the Preliminary Limited
Offering Memorandum;

(1) To the extent applicable, the District will furnish such information, execute
such instruments and take such other action in cooperation with the Underwriter as the Underwriter
may reasonably request in order to: (i) qualify the Bonds for offer and sale under the Blue Sky or
other securities laws and regulations of such states and other jurisdictions of the United States as
the Underwriter may designate; and (ii) determine the eligibility of the Bonds for investment under
the laws of such states and other jurisdictions, and the District will use its best efforts to continue
such qualifications in effect so long as required for the initial limited offering and distribution of
the Bonds; provided, however, that the District shall not be required to execute a general or special
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consent to service of process or to qualify to do business in connection with any such qualification
or determination in any jurisdiction or register as a broker/dealer;

() As of its date (unless an event occurs of the nature described in paragraph
(1) of this Section 6) and at all times subsequent thereto, up to and including the Closing Date, the
statements and information contained in the Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum (other
than “Permitted Omissions”) and to be contained in the Limited Offering Memorandum are and
will be accurate in all material respects for the purposes for which their use is authorized and do
not and will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they
were made, not misleading; provided, however, that no representation is made concerning
information contained in the Limited Offering Memoranda under the captions “DESCRIPTION
OF THE SERIES 2024 BONDS — Book-Entry Only System,” “THE DEVELOPMENT,” “THE
LSMA LANDOWNER AND THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER,” “TAX MATTERS,”
“LITIGATION — The Development Manager” and “— The LSMA Landowner” and
“UNDERWRITING”;

(k) If the Limited Offering Memorandum is supplemented or amended pursuant
to paragraph (1) of this Section 6, at the time of each supplement or amendment thereto and (unless
subsequently again supplemented or amended pursuant to such paragraph) at all times subsequent
thereto up to and including the Closing Date, the Limited Offering Memorandum as so
supplemented or amended will be accurate in all material respects for the purposes for which its
use is authorized and will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under
which they were made, not misleading; provided, however, that no representation is made
concerning information contained in the Limited Offering Memoranda under the captions
“DESCRIPTION OF THE SERIES 2024 BONDS - Book-Entry Only System,” “THE
DEVELOPMENT,” “THE LSMA LANDOWNER AND THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER,”
“TAX MATTERS,” “LITIGATION — The Development Manager” and “— The LSMA
Landowner” and “UNDERWRITING”;

) If between the date of this Purchase Contract and the earlier of (i) the date
that is ninety (90) days from the end of the “Underwriting Period” as defined in Rule 15¢2-12 or
(i1) the time when the Limited Offering Memorandum is available to any person from the MSRB’s
Electronic Municipal Market Access System (but in no event less than twenty-five (25) days
following the end of the Underwriting Period), any event shall occur, of which the District has
actual knowledge, which might or would cause the Limited Offering Memorandum, as then
supplemented or amended, to contain any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a
mat